

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/9/2023 4:50 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101769-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

TERRY COUSINS,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

---

**THE DEPARTMENT'S RESPONSE TO MEMORANDUM  
OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WASHINGTON, COLUMBIA LEGAL  
SERVICES, AND WASHINGTON COALITION FOR  
OPEN GOVERNMENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. FEULNER  
WSBA #45396  
Assistant Attorney General  
Corrections Division  
P.O. Box 40116  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 586-1445

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	3
	A. Amici’s Policy Arguments Were Addressed by This Court in <i>Belenski</i> Itself.....	3
	B. The Court Should Not Rely Upon Amici’s Inaccurate and Unsupported Characterization of the Record in This Case .....	10
	C. Amici’s Attacks Against the Department Do Not Provide a Basis for Discretionary Review .....	14
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Belenski v. Jefferson County</i> , 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Cousins v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 2d 483, 523 P.3d 884 (2023) .....	passim
<i>Curtis v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 54758-9-II, 2022 WL 1315654 (2022) .....	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Dep’t of Corr. v. McKee</i> , 199 Wn. App. 635, 399 P.3d 1187 (2017) .....	18
<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016) .....	3
<i>Dotson v. Pierce County</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 455, 464 P.3d 563 (2020) .....	4, 6
<i>Faulkner v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 93, 332 P.3d 1136 (2014) .....	18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Haney v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 378582-7-III, 22 Wn. App. 2d 1008, 2022 WL 1579881 (2022) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Kilduff v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 859, 453 P.3d 719 (2019) .....	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Neighborhood All. Of Spokane Cnty. v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011) .....	14

<i>Padgett v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 51081-2-II, 9 Wn. App. 2d 1040, 2019 WL 2599159 (2019).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Rental Housing Association of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009) .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Hodde v. Superior Court of Thurston Cnty.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 502, 244 P.2d 668 (1952) .....	8
<i>Thurura v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 36512-3-III, 15 Wn. App. 2d 1047, 2020 WL 7231100 (2020) .....	passim

**Statutes**

RCW 42.56.550(1).....	4
RCW 42.56.550(2).....	4
RCW 42.56.550(6).....	4
RCW 42.56.565(1).....	18

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(4) .....	15
